Clearstream Banking Frankfurt  December 2015
SWIFT & Connectivity: Changes in February 2016  1
SWIFT & Connectivity: Changes in February 2016
Further to our Announcement D15048 “Authorisation for transmitting instructions via ISO 15022 message
format MT565” of 16 December 2015, Clearstream Banking1 herewith provides you with details of the
changes effective
Monday, 22 February 2016
.

Status  IPRC//REJT
Reason Code REJT//DQUA
The Quantity Type Code cited in MT565 under 36B for
the instruction nominal does not match the unit of
the instructed ISIN (for example UNIT instead of
FAMT).
Status  IPRC//REJT
Reason Code REJT//NARR “WRONG DECIMALS
  OCCURRED. PLEASE CHECK”
The instruction nominal cited in MT565 under
36B::QINS leads to a booking nominal with more
than 3 decimal places when the number of allocated
units of the interim or final security is calculated.
An MT567 IPRC//PEND may be sent by CBF for the following reasons.
PENDING Status and potential Reason Code  Description
Status  IPRC//PEND
Reason Code PEND//NARR “YOUR INSTRUCTION
  IS UNDER VALIDATION”
The MT565 includes information or format options
not eligible for STP. Additional checks are required
by CBF Operations.
Status  IPRC//PEND
Reason Code PEND//NARR “UPCOMING
  EXERCISE PERIOD”
The MT565 is received by CBF before the
rights/exchange period begins. However, the period
begins within the next 5 business days.
Status  IPRC//PEND
Reason Code PEND//ADEA
The MT565 was received by CBF after the CBF
instructions deadline or trading instructions deadline
(MT564, 98C::RDDT) but before the market deadline
(MT564, 98C::MKDT).
Status  IPRC//PEND
Reason Code PEND//LACK
At the time of receipt and validation of the MT565
there is an insufficient position on the CASCADE
primary account or sub-account cited in the MT565.
Requests from the customer concerning the cancellation of a previous MT565 NEWM instruction in the ISO
15022 notification format MT565 CANC are processed by CBF Operations in exception handling and generally
answered using an MT567 CPRC//PACK, MT567 CPRC//CAND or MT567 CPRC//REJT.
The following table describes the ISO 15022 notification format used by CBF for an MT567 “Status and
Processing Advice” response to the sender BIC of the MT565.
Clearstream Banking Frankfurt  December 2015
SWIFT & Connectivity: Changes in February 2016  7
Day Status Field name Format Description
Mandatory Sequence A General Information
16R M Start of Block GENL
20C M CA Reference :CORP//16x CBF inputs the Corporate Action reference
provided by the customer in the MT565
instruction here.
20C M Sender’s Reference :SEME//16x  A unique reference provided by CBF for this
MT567 notification
23G M Function of the Message 4!c CBF uses
 CAST for responding to an MT565 CANC and
 INST for responding to an MT565 NEWM
22F M CA Event Indicator :CAEV//4!c CBF inputs the Corporate Action Event Indicator
provided by the customer in the MT565
instruction here.
98C O Preparation Date and Time :PREP//8!n6!
n
Date and time of the MT567 notification created
by CBF
Mandatory Repetitive Subsequence A1 Linkages
16R M Start of Block LINK
13A O Linked Message :LINK//565 The MT567 refers to an MT565.
20C M Related Message Reference :RELA//16x CBF inputs the 20C::SEME from the received
MT565 instruction here.
16S M End of Block LINK
End of Subsequence A1 Linkages
Mandatory Repetitive Subsequence A2 Status
16R M Start of Block STAT
25D M Status Code :4!c//4!c As a qualifier CBF uses: